after the approval was given, whichever is earlier.

	 The renewed mandate will provide flexibility to the Company for any possible fund-raising activities, including but not
limited to further placing of shares, for the purpose of funding investment project(s), working capital and/or acquisition.

	 Pursuant to Section 85 of the Act read together with Clause 16 of the Constitution of the Company, shareholders have
pre-emptive rights to be offered any new shares in the Company which rank equally to the existing issued shares in the
Company or other securities.

	 Should the existing shareholders of the Company approve the proposed Ordinary Resolution
10, they are waiving their pre-emptive rights pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Act, which then would allow
the Directors to issue New Shares to any person without having to offer the said New Shares equally to
all existing shareholders of the Company prior to issuance. This will result in a dilution to the shareholding
percentage of the existing shareholders of the Company.

Annual Report 2022 ●

|  5

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS - 31 MARCH 2018 TO 30 september 2022

31 Mar 2018 31 Mar 2019 30 Jun 2020 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2022

12 months 12 months 15 months 15 months 12 months

Group Turnover (RM’000)  86,374  91,123  98,862  99,639 101,170

Total shareholders' funds (RM’000)  117,682  121,230  121,190  136,599 140,994

Net assets per share (RM) 1.10  1.13  1.14  1.16 1.20

Net profit/(loss) after tax (RM’000)  891  4,617  5,554  (9,710) (844)

Net earnings/(loss) per share (sen)  0.83  4.32  5.19  (8.74) (0.72)

Gross dividend per share (sen)  -   2.00  3.00 1.00 -

Notes
1. The previous financial year end of the Group has been changed from:
   - 31 March to 30 June and cover a period of fifteen (15) months from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2020
   - 30 June to 30 September and cover a period of fifteen (15) months from 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2021
2. The current financial year end of the Group remained as 30 September and cover a period of twelve (12) months from 1 October

2021 to 30 September 2022

Group Turnover RM(’000)

   2018   2019   20201   20211   20222

   31 Mar   31 Mar   30 Jun   30 Sep   30 Sep

[…]

Other payables (1,112) - - - - - -

(8,129) (554) (22) (5) (256) (133) -

Total (3,568) (470) 151 1 (256) (133) 1

● Annual Report 2022

110  |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

37.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	   (b)  	Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 	 (iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Cont’d)

Denominated

USD
RM’000

EUR
RM’000

SGD
RM’000

CNY
RM’000

CHF
RM’000

JPY
RM’000

VND
RM’000

Group
1.7.2020

Financial assets

Trade receivables 503 - 16 - - - -

Other receivables - - - - - - -

Cash and bank balances 217 - 25 1 - - 1

720 - 41 1 - - 1

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (3,638) (185) (28) - (173) (98) -

Other payables (65) - - - - (33) -

(3,703) (185) (28) - (173) (131) -

Total (2,983) (185) 13 1 (173) (131) 1

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, EUR, SGD, CNY, CHF, JPY and VND against RM with all other variables held
constant.

Effect on profit before tax

Change in currency rate
30.9.2022

RM’000
30.9.2021

RM’000
1.7.2020
RM’000

USD Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) (126) (36) (30)

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) 126 36 30

EUR Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) (15) (5) (2)

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) 15 5 2

SGD Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) 5 2 *

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) (5) (2) *

CNY Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) * * *

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) * * *

CHF Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) (2) (3) (2)

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) 2 3 2

JPY Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) (1) (1) (1)

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) 1 1 1

VND Strengthened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) * * *

Weakened 1% (30.9.2021: 1% and 1.7.2020: 1%) * * *

*Amount below RM1,000

Annual Report 2022 ●

|  111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

37.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	   (b)  	Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

	 	 (iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

	 	   (b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are exposed to
a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group and the Company manage the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed financial

[…]

financial period. As such, the comparative information is for the financial period from 1 July 2020 to 30
September 2021, while the current financial year from 1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022. Consequently,
the comparative figures in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of
changes in equity, statements of cash flows and related notes are not comparable.

(ii)	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company made prior financial year’s adjustment in relation to the
correction of prior financial period’s error and to conform with current financial year’s presentation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

● Annual Report 2022

114  |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

41.   Comparative Information (Cont'd)

(ii)	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company made prior financial year’s adjustment in relation to the
correction of prior financial period’s error and to conform with current financial year’s presentation. (Cont'd)

41.1 Reconciliation of statements of financial position.

As previously
stated
RM’000

Prior year
adjustment

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

30.9.2021

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  18,842  (1,142)  720  18,420

Right-of-use asset  720  -   (720)  -

Power plant development project  268,191  1,949  27,951  298,091

Development expenditure  27,951  -   (27,951)  -

Other investment  690  -   -   690

Lease receivables  4  -   (4)  -

Current assets

Trade receivables  16,803  -   (42)  16,761

Others receivables  82,786  -   70  82,856

Lease receivable  24  -   (24)  -

Tax recoverable  826  (12)  -   814

Equity

Other reserve  (2,761)  1,170  -   (1,591)

Retained earnings  (417)  (2,986)  -   (3,403)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  (1,851)  1,021  -   (830)

Current liabilities

Trade payables  (13,207)  -   135  (13,072)

Other payables  (3,069)  -   (135)  (3,204)

Annual Report 2022 ●

|  115

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

41.   Comparative Information (Cont’d)

(ii)	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company made prior financial year’s adjustment in relation to the
correction of prior financial period’s error and to conform with current financial year’s presentation. (Cont'd)

41.1 Reconciliation of statements of financial position (Cont’d)

As previously
stated
RM’000

Prior year
adjustment

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group (Cont'd)

1.7.2020

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  18,518  (1,199)  948  18,267

Right-of-use asset  948  -   (948)  -

Lease receivables  42  -   (42)  -

Current assets

Others receivables  790  -   96  886

Lease receivable  54  -   (54)  -

Equity

Warrant reserve  (5,885)  -   5,885  -

Invested equity  -   -   (107,000)  (107,000)

Merger reserve  (101,115)  -   101,115  -

Retained earnings  (15,503)  1,213  -   (14,290)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  (818)  (14)  -   (832)

Finance lease liabilities  (93)  -   93  -

Lease liabilities  (838)  -   (93)  (931)

Current liabilities

Other payables  (1,980)  -   205  (1,775)

Contract liabilities  -   -   (205)  (205)

Finance lease liabilities  (191)  -   191  -

Lease liabilities  (158)  -   (191)  (349)

● Annual Report 2022

116  |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

41.   Comparative Information (Cont’d)

(ii)	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company made prior financial year’s adjustment in relation to the
correction of prior financial period’s error and to conform with current financial year’s presentation. (Cont'd)

41.2 Reconciliation of statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously
stated
RM’000

Prior year
adjustment

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

30.9.2021

Cost of sales  (78,842)  106  -   (78,736)

Interest income  325  -   (325)  -

Other income  911  -   206  1,117

Administrative expenses  (23,410)  2,045  4,329  (17,036)

Selling and distribution expenses  (9,908)  -   1  (9,907)

Other expenses  -  -   (3,696)  (3,696)

Net gain on impairment of
  financial assests  -  -   182  182

Finance income  -  -   325  325

Finance costs  (383)  -   2  (381)

Taxation  (2,241)  -   1,024  (1,217)

Exchange differences on
  translation of foreign operations  2,761  (1,170)  -  1,591

41.3 Reconciliation of statements of cash flows

As previously
stated
RM’000

Prior year
adjustment

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

30.9.2021

Cash flows from operating
  activities

Loss before tax  (11,668)  2,151  1,024  (8,493)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant
  and equipment

1,292  25  222  1,539

Amortisation of right-of-use assets  222  -   (222)  -

Finance income  (3)  -   3  -

Gain on termination of lease
  contract  -   -   (4)  (4)

Interest expenses  383  -   (2)  381

Property, plant and equipment
  written off  69  -   1  70

Return of property, plant and
  equipment  20  -   (20)  -

Changes in working capital:

Receivables  (82,809)  -   70  (82,739)

Contract liabilities  -   -   458  458

Payables  4,113  -   (8,621)  (4,508)

Annual Report 2022 ●

|  117

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2022

41.   Comparative Information (Cont’d)

(ii)	 During the financial year, the Group and the Company made prior financial year’s adjustment in relation to the
correction of prior financial period’s error and to conform with current financial year’s presentation. (Cont'd)

41.3 Reconciliation of statements of cash flows (Cont’d)

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Prior year
adjustment

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Net cash used in operating activities:

Interest received  325  -   (325)  -

Interest paid  (383)  -   383  -

Tax paid  (1,588)  -   (2)  (1,590)

Tax refunded  -   -   3  3

Net cash used in investing activities:

Acquisition of property, plant and
  equipment  (1,208)  (82)  20  (1,270)

Additional of deferred expenditures  91,160  (924)  (1,024)  89,212

Termination of right-of-use assets  6  -   (6)  -

Collection from lease receivables  68  -   (68)  -

Interest received  -   -   325  325

Finance income  3  -   (3)  -

Net cash used in financing activities:

Interest paid  -   -   (381)  (381)

Advances from non-current payables  (8,159)  -   8,159  -

Net changes in bankers acceptance  (119)  -   119  -

Repayment of finance lease liabilities  (334)  -   334  -

Drawndown of bankers acceptance  -   -   8,247  8,247

Repayment of bankers acceptance  -   -   (8,366)  (8,366)

Repayment of lease liabilities  (196)  -   (331)  (527)

Termination of lease liabilities  (7)  -   7  -

Effect of exchange translation
  differences  1,628  (1,170)  -   458

42.   Date of Authorisation of Issue

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the
Directors on 9 January 2023.

● Annual Report 2022

118  |

SHARE CAPITAL

Issued shares	 	 	 :	 117,702,502
Class of Shares	 	 	 :	 Ordinary Shares
Voting Rights	 	 	 :	 One vote per Ordinary Share
No. of Shareholders	 	 :	 1,959

ANALYSIS BY SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of shareholdings No. of
shareholders %

No. of
shares held %

Less than 100 293 14.96 1,429 0.00

100 to 1,000 488 24.91 259,461 0.22

1,001 to 10,000 745 38.03 3,480,900 2.96